Regular Session, 2013

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 139

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON

A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Margaret Lambert Mayeux of Hessmer.

WHEREAS, the members of the House of Representatives have learned of the departure of Margaret Lambert Mayeux on May 12, 2013, at the age of sixty-six, from Earth to her eternal rest, and wish to express their heartfelt condolences; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Mayeux was a member of St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church in Belledeau, Louisiana, and was a member of the Ladies Altar Society; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Mayeux dedicated her life to homemaking, raising her children, and volunteer service in her community; and

WHEREAS, in 1986, inspired by a passion for sports, Mrs. Mayeux joined fellow Avoyelles Parish residents to bring Little League baseball and softball to the area, and she served as the Avoyelles Parish Little League president for fifteen years; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Mayeux's love for sports extended beyond the boundaries of Avoyelles Parish; she was known to be an avid fan of both the football and baseball programs of Louisiana State University; and

WHEREAS, her husband of forty-eight years, Ronald Mayeux, their children, Eric and wife Lisa, Jill and husband John, Toni and husband Randy, and Kipp and wife Jennalyn, her grandchildren, her father, Anthony Lambert, her sister Vicki, and family and friends will miss the smiles and love Mrs. Mayeux freely gave to them all.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the members of the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana do hereby extend sincere condolences to the family of Margaret Lambert Mayeux and do hereby extend their sincerest wishes that the memories of this Christian wife, mother, grandmother, daughter, sister, aunt, and friend will live

HR NO. 139 ENROLLED

forever in the hearts and minds of those who were blessed to have shared precious moments with her.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Mr. Ronald Mayeux.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Page 2 of 2